

South Australia

Statute Law Revision Bill 2008

A BILL FOR

An Act to make minor amendments of a statute law revision nature to various Acts.

Contents

- 1 Short title
- 2 Amendment of Acts specified in Schedule 1

Schedule 1—Amendments

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

1—Short title

This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act 2008*.

2—Amendment of Acts specified in Schedule 1

- (1) The Acts specified in Schedule 1 are amended in the manner indicated in that Schedule.
- (2) If an Act sought to be amended by Schedule 1 is, before the commencement of the relevant part of Schedule 1, amended in a manner that renders an amendment contained in Schedule 1 ineffective, that amendment will be taken to have been struck out from Schedule 1.

Schedule 1—Amendments

Provision amended	How amended
<i>Criminal Assets Confiscation Act 2005</i>	
Section 7(2)(d)	Delete " <i>De Facto Relationships Act 1996</i> with respect to the division of property of de facto partners" and substitute: <i>Domestic Partners Property Act 1996</i>
<i>Dental Practice Act 2001</i>	
Section 3(1), definition of <i>spouse</i>	Delete the definition
<i>Domestic Partners Property Act 1996</i>	
Section 3(1), definition of <i>child</i>	Delete "de facto" and substitute: domestic
Section 9	Delete "de facto" wherever occurring and substitute in each case: domestic
<i>Fire and Emergency Services Act 2005</i>	
Section 3(1), definition of <i>relative</i>	After "spouse," insert: domestic partner,
<i>Local Government Act 1999</i>	
Section 182A(1)	After "spouse" wherever occurring insert: or domestic partner
Schedule 1A, clause 20(4)	Delete subclause (4)

Provision amended	How amended
<i>Passenger Transport Act 1994</i>	
Section 4(1), definitions of <i>relative</i> and <i>spouse</i>	Delete the definitions
Section 4(3)	Delete subsection (3)
<i>South Australian Co-operative and Community Housing Act 1991</i>	
Section 21(1)	Delete "it" and substitute: the Minister
Section 51(11)	Delete "Authority" and substitute: Minister
Section 65(6)(c)	Delete "the Authority" and substitute: SAHT